PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Abbas CHEDDAD	07/21/2011
Joan CONDELL	07/27/2011
Kevin CURRAN	07/21/2011
Paul MCKEVITT	07/27/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER
Street Address:	Cromore Road
City:	Coleraine, County Londonderry
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	BT52 1SA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13125799

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (847)808-7238

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8478085500

Email: iplaw@iphorgan.net
Correspondent Name: Michael L. Kenaga
Address Line 1: lpHorgan Ltd.

Address Line 2: 1130 Lake Cook Rd., Suite 240
Address Line 4: Buffalo Grove, ILLINOIS 60089

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: FRB 0001 US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael L. Kenaga

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 026716 FRAME: 0706 OP \$40.00 13125799

501620054

source=FRB0001US_Assignment_Executed#page1.tif source=FRB0001US_Assignment_Executed#page2.tif source=FRB0001US_Assignment_Executed#page3.tif source=FRB0001US_Assignment_Executed#page4.tif source=FRB0001US_Assignment_Executed#page5.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventors hereby assign to UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER, having a principal place of business at Cromore Road, Coleraine, County Londonderry, BT52 1SA, United Kingdom, its successors and assigns (hereinafter "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements (hereinafter "said invention") of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on April 22, 2011, entitled: AN ENCRYPTION METHOD, and in said application, claiming priority from PCT Application No. PCT/EP2009/007555 (published under No. WO2010/046104), and accorded Serial No. 13/125,799 by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any and all other applications for United States Letters Patent which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue, reexamination or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee and further authorize the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the date and serial number of said application.

For said consideration, the undersigned hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, to execute any divisional, continuation or substitute application for said invention, and any oath, declaration or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in Interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. The undersigned agree to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said Assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby grant to IPHORGAN LTD., located at 1130 Lake Cook Rd., Suite 240, Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089, the authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

21 July 8-011		
(Date)	Abbas CHEDDAD	/PARTY - STATE - STATE TO SEE TO SECURITION OF THE STATE
(Date)	Joan CONDELL	

(Date)	Kevin CURRAN	
D-(1)		
Date)	Paul MCKEVITT	

MILY, LIGHTSHITH, FIN 0000 00

(Date)	Abbas CHEDDAD
2313 (CDate)	Joan CONDELL
(Date)	Kevin CURRAN
(Data)	Paul MCKEVITT

PATENT

REEL: 026716 FRAME: 0710

Atty. Docket No. FRK 0064 US

(Date)	Abbas CHEDDAD
(Date)	Joan CONDELL
2 1~ 구~ 【 (Date)	Kevin CURRAN
Date)	Paul MCVEVITT

Atty. Docket No. FRK 0064 US

(Date)	Abbas CHEDDAD
(Date)	Joan CONDELL
(Date)	Kevin CURRAN
27 7 11	Paul McKeyl

PATENT REEL: 026716 FRAME: 0712

RECORDED: 08/08/2011